

No. 20-1725

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SEIDEMANN AND BRUCE MARTIN, *individually*
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

PETITIONERS,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS LOCAL 2334, *et al.,*

RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey Schwab
Counsel of Record
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson St.
Suite 1065
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280

July 14, 2021

jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. A categorical good faith defense is not
 the claim-specific defense suggested by
 this Court in *Wyatt v. Cole*.3

 II. A categorical good faith defense
 conflicts with the text, history, and
 legislative purpose of Section 1983. 6

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Birdsall v. Smith</i> , 122 N.W. 626 (Mich. 1909)	5
<i>Brown v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emples.</i> , No. 20-cv-01127, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26926 (D. Minn. Feb. 12, 2021)	2
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	6
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020)	2, 8, 9
<i>Doughty v. State Emples. Ass’n of N.H.</i> , 981 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , No. 18-cv-01686, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26927 (D. Minn. Feb. 12, 2021)	2
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	6
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	2, 7, 9
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020)	2

<i>Leitch v AFSCME Council 31</i> , No. 20-1379 (Feb. 3, 2021, 7th Cir. 2021)	1, 2
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	2
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	3
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	8
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Owen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 622, (1980)	8
<i>Pellegrino v. N.Y. State United Teachers</i> , 843 F. App'x 409 (2d Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	6, 8
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	2, 8
<i>Solomon v. Am. Fed'n of State</i> , No. 20-3878, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 15000 (2d Cir. Mar. 10, 2021)	2
<i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158, 169 (1992).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i> .

Other Authorities

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)9
